THE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA
IN THE TAX APPEALS TRIBUNAL OF UGANDA AT KAMPALA
APPLICATION NO. 75 OF 2019

SMEC INTERNATIONAL LIMITTED.......cccoiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenaeenn APPLICANT

UGANDA REVENUE AUTHORITY RESPONDENT

BEFORE: MS. CRYSTAL KABAJWARA, MR. SIRAJ A RS. CHRISTINE KATWE

RULING

The Respondent a

of Shs. 2,006,884 435 for the period July 2011 to December 2016 on the basis that the
Applicant had not furnished proof that the expenses relating to head office cost allocation

and as a result, the Respondent was unable to establish whether the costs were actually
incurred.



On 25 march 2019, the Applicant objected to the disallowed expenses relating to head
office cost allocation, head office support, overhead allocation and regional office cost

allocation. The grounds were:

(i) The costs were incurred and the amounts expensed represent the economic value
that the branch received from the services rendered
(i) The Applicant was already audited for transfer pricing purposes for the period 2009

— 2012 by the Respondent and it was unfair for th’é:‘"ﬁpiériod to be audited again.

Further, that some of the issues arising from the ¢
Court

d’it were settled before the High

pplicant's Regional Manager, Africa Division, in his witness
statement stated"fﬁéﬁt@the head office and regional office cost allocations were legitimate
expenses incurred bythe Applicant’'s head and regional offices to support the Uganda

branch’s operations.

He stated that these expenses included services from executives, finance, legal, and
administrative staff that were allocated based on the level of activity and time spent on

Ugandan projects, as documented in the timesheets and supporting records. The



Applicant argued that these costs were essential to the branch’s functioning and met the

criteria for allowable deductions.

Mr. Eric Lihuluku, the Applicant's second witness stated that the Ugandan branch
receives support services from its head office and regional offices across Africa. He stated
that for the period of July 2011 to December 2016, the Respondent conducted an audit

and disallowed certain deductions related to expenses on head office cost allocation,

is Registered in Uganda as a branch

ination he stated that the overhead costs

to the project. Indi / luals |ncur these costs to support these projects in Uganda. For
example, Legal reviewsf?legal processes of the contract clause while the Tax Team review

tax clauses and the Commercial team reviews the viability of the proposed projects.

He further explained that the Applicant operates as an engineering construction firm
designing information projects, supervising and implementing of projects. The firm

certifies works done on behalf of the client and other works.



Mr. Eric Lihuluku explained that the corporate overhead costs amounting to 34,000
Australian dollars represent costs which are coming from Australia. The divisional
management costs of Shs. 277,683 represent costs which are from South Africa and
Kenya. However, the Tribunal noted that the issues of cost allocation are not in dispute,

what it needed was proof of payment which the witness indicated to be on page 695.

3. The Submissions of the Applicant

The Applicant broke down their submissions along three

(i)  Whether the assessment for the period 2011 -
were time barred;
(i) Whether the Applicant is entitled t

re issued on 7 February 2019 for the period 2011

sments were issued beyond the three year time

limit and shoi

The Applicant rehed‘ the cése of Kasese Cobalt Company Limited v URA, CA no. 4/

2020 wherein it was observed that:

“...the additional assessments if any, should have been made within three years from 12 / 02/
2018, the date of service of the notice of the additional assessment therefore, the year 2015,
which is three years from 12/02/2018 was out of time, and or tax period for such an additional

assessment to be valid on grounds of either fraud, willful neglect or discovery of new information.”



The Applicant further submitted that the Respondent never claimed that the Applicant
was fraudulent or that the Respondent discovered new information. Further, that the
Respondent had carried out an earlier transfer pricing audit for part of the period 2009 —

2011, and all the issues, if any, were resolved.

In addition, the Applicant submitted that the Respondent’s information requests exceeded
the five year statutory limit for documentation retention prescribed by section 15 (1) (c) of
the TPCA.

(ii) Whether the Applicant is entitled to the demuctlons for ead office and

regional cost allocation / support costs (head off eand: reglo“al recharges).

 ;:$ projects. Further, the Applicant’s staffing

resources, who are identified at proposal stage.

°charge out rates depending on expertise and

(@) Overhead reallocation costs — this relates to time spent by foreign resources on the
Applicant’s projects in Uganda. The resources are paid by their primary employers
abroad and the costs regarding work done for the Uganda branch are reallocated to
the branch.

(b) Head office costs — These are costs of central management resources at the head

office in Australia such as the CEO, Commercial and Legal, Corporate Governance,

5



Group Finance, Tax and Treasury who provide input to the Uganda branch. Their
costs are charged based on level of activity that each person contributes to the
branch. The Applicant provided copies of the cost allocation.

(c) Regional costs — these are costs incurred at the Africa Division with personnel
located in Kenya, Tanzania and South Africa. The Group operates a matrix structure
that combines divisional and functional leadership responsibilities. The leaders are
responsible for business operations across the speciﬁeqi;:regions. The management

support expenses incurred at the regional offices attributable to the Uganda branch

are charged to the branch per level of activity.

(ili) The lawfulness of the re-audit

The Applicant submitted that they had béj ,

a) Withholdihé tax cred
8,265,762,900 W

used to offset cer‘t‘;in assessed taxes and reduced to Shs. 1,361,517,152. However,

~ the Applicant had a withholding tax credit of Shs.

vhich was verified by the Respondent following an audit. This was

the credit has never been refunded and the Applicant prayed that the same be
refunded by the Respondent.

b) Penalty waiver — The Applicant submitted that Shs. 2,006,884,435 relating to a
penalty should be waived in accordance with section 46 and 47 (1) of the TPCA



d)

which provides for waiver of interest and penalty outstanding as at 30 June 2020
and at 30 June 2023 respectively.

The Tribunal should remit the matter back to the Respondent as the Respondent
did not exhaustively review all the documents submitted by the Applicant at the
objections stage of the dispute.

The Applicant prayed for general damages of Shs. 300,000,000 to compensate for
the loss suffered by not being able to utilize its withholding tax credit which affected
its cashflows for five years. The Applicant also pray d for costs of the suit as well

as interest at a rate of 2% per month on the unrzy‘ unded WHT.tax credit payable

from the date that the application for the refund wa

discovered new Aformatlon The Respondent cited the case of Uganda Electricity
Transmission Compa y%“Ltd v URA HCCS no. 423 of 2010 where Justice Madrama (as
he then was) held:

“...any information that shows that the returns of the Applicant to the defendant for any year of

income is false or misleading can be termed a “discovery of new information” ...where there is

discovery of new information in relation to tax payable for any year of income, then the five year

limitation period does not apply and an additional assessment may be made at any time.”



The Applicant submitted that the new information was communicated to the Applicant and

adduced in evidence in AEX 1, 2 and 3 on pages 1 -15 of the joint trial bundle.

Deductibility of the head office and regional charges

The Respondent submitted that Section 19 of the TPCA provides that the burden of proof
is on the taxpayer to prove that the assessment is incorrect or that a decision should not
have been made or should have been made differently. Therefore, where a taxpayer is

challenging the validity of an assessment, the burden of "dfﬁ‘é\quarely rests upon them.

The Respondent submitted that the consent was based on different facts, issue

assessments and assessment periods which should not be relied upon for this application.

The Respondent prayed that the Tribunal finds that the Respondent is not entitled to the
remedies and reliefs sought by the Applicant as the Applicant did not discharge its burden

of proof.



5. The Submissions of the Applicant in Rejoinder

In rejoinder, the Applicant submitted that it has at all times during the audit and the
objection stated that the assessment was out of time. The Respondent cannot assess
without justifiable reasons. The assessments must be based on new information which
should be communicated to the taxpayer. The Respondent should have audited the

Applicant within three years. The Respondent has the eV|dent|al burden to prove the new

information which they did not mention at all in the audit an

The Applicant submitted that it used to name cost allocation as management fees until
the Respondent advised them to change to costs allocation (head office, regional and

overhead).

The Applicant contended that the consent in May 2019 was in regard to the Respondent

subjecting the cost allocation termed as management fees to withholding tax. When it



was proved and explained to the Respondent, a consent was entered into by the parties
as WHT could not apply to expenses. The period 2009-2012 covers the period in question
2011-2016. Once the audit (2009-2012) was concluded and the tax liability settled, it was

considered closed.

The Applicant prayed that having discharged its burden of proof, the Tribunal finds that

they are not liable to pay the tax assessed and allow this application with costs.

6. The Determination of the Tribunal

Having listened to the evidence and studied the submissions of £ arties, this is the

decision of the Tribunal.

resident in Australia. The Applicant provide en"gih‘é
of its customers in Uganda include UETCL UNRA and K

int. This follow 2d a returns examination for the period

ndent ideArL\:;tlfjgd several issues during the returns

examination whic

Applicant

he Re$ éndent communicated the findings from the

,rfjindings that is at the heart of this dispute is head

The Respondent subsequently issued assessments for income tax, arising from among
others, disallowed deductions of the head office and regional recharges. The Respondent
claimed that the Applicant did not substantiate the recharges and consequently, the
Respondent found that the costs had not been incurred in the production of income

included in gross income as per section 22 of the ITA.

10



The Applicant objected to the assessments and the Respondent maintained its earlier

position on the basis that the Applicant had failed to provide supporting information.
Earlier audit

It should be noted that prior to this dispute, the Respondent had in 2014 carried out a
transfer pricing audit of the Applicant covering the period July 2009 — June 2012 (See
A80 of Applicant’s supplementary bundle). The audit established that the Applicant paid
& .;")The Respondent sought

management fees to the head office and other related

to collect withholding tax in respect of the managemen: ees. The matter was eventually
the High Court wherein the

ation and the Tribunal will address them

2016 was tim zkbarreﬂzd

(ili)  Whether the Appllcant is entitled to deductions for head office cost allocation, head

offlce support, overhead reallocation and regional office cost allocation.

11



Resolution of the issues

1.  Whether the re-auditing of the period 2009 — 2012 was lawful

The Applicant stated that the Respondent previously carried out an audit for the period
2009 - 2012 where they established that the Applicant paid management fees to its head
office and other non-resident related parties. Consequently, the Applicant submitted that
the audit of 2018 for the period 2011 — 2016 was duplicative Qf the previous audit and

amounted to a re-audit.

The Applicant argued that when the earlier audit of 2009:— 2012 was:settled by consent

judgement, this created a legitimate expectatlon w ch the - Ab ”;\Vt relied on in

establishing that any tax issues relating to the tax"p\ riod 2009 — 2012 weré' uIIy audited

and settled.

'?ﬁayefs return. Given their narrow scope, single issue audits
typically . less time to perform and can be used to review large numbers of

taxpayers involved in similar schemes to conceal non-compliance.”

In 2018, the Respondent carried out a returns examination of the Applicant’s tax returns.
According to their letter to the Applicant dated 14 May 2018, the Respondent informed
the Applicant that they had identified a number of issues which necessitated the initiation
of an audit to address all the issues. Consequently, the Respondent carried out a

comprehensive audit of the Applicant (refer to letter dated 18 February 2019).

12



Therefore, whilst the 2014 audit was an issue audit, the subsequent audit of 2018 was a

comprehensive audit which was brought about by anomalies identified in the returns

examination.

According to the OECD Report (supra), a comprehensive audit, also known as a full

audit is —

“... all-encompassing. It typically entails a comprehe ive examination of all information

The objective is to

It should a sg* ‘no ed hat the 2018 audit was as a result of a returns examination. In

view of the kind of issues“identified from the returns examination, it would have been
imprudent for the Res ondent to turn a blind eye to the issues identified, high risk issues

moreover, involving expenses of significant amounts to non-resident related parties.

(i)  The period of the audit differs. The 2014 audit covered 2009 — 2012 while the 2018
audit covered 2011 — 2016. While there was an overlap regarding two of the years
in the two periods, namely 2011 and 2012, it is not entirely accurate that the audit
covered the same period. Section 15 (1) of the Tax Procedures Code Act (TPCA)

requires taxpayers to maintain records as may be required to determine the

13



taxpayers’ liability under tax law. Further, section 15 (c) provides that such records

should be retained for a period of five years after the end of the tax period to which
it relates. In tax terms, this five year period is typically referred to as the “open period”.
This is the period that is open to investigation by virtue of the documentation
retention requirement. Therefore, part of the period 2011 — 2016 was still open for

investigation.

It can be argued, rightly so, that the years 2011 and 201 should not have been reviewed

/ assessed as they were technically outside the five year statuto limit for document

retention. However, we shall address this |ssueh}u nder i issue two conce .whether the

assessments were time barred.

audit created a legitimate expectatio
settled.

to raise an asse sment'a any time if fraud or any gross or willful neglect has been

committed by or o behalf of the taxpayer, or new information has been discovered in
relation to the tax payable by a taxpayer for a tax period. The Applicant submitted that
none of these exceptions were ever cited by the Respondent or brought to the attention

of the Applicant.

On 14 May 2018, the Respondent wrote to the Applicant informing them of the outcome
of a returns examination (See AEX 1 on page 1). The Respondent informed the Applicant

as follows:

14



“Given a number of issues identified during our meeting held on Tuesday 26" September 2017
at your premises....an audit has been initiated.... On further analysis of your returns, a number of

issues have been identified which require your immediate response...”.

The Respondent went ahead to catalogue 21 issues that had been identified from the

returns examination.

It is evident from the above that the Respondent did dlscover new information, which they
Revenue Authority HCCS

authorlty the case of Rex v

brought to the attention of the Applicant. In UETCL v UganA

no. 423, Justice Madrama (as he was then) cited

information:

“...the expression does not mean...it asceit‘
conclusion on the information before him...
entitled to an exemption, he thereby dis ;

thereupon authorized and dir

3.  Whether the plicant is entitled to deductions for head office cost allocation,

head office sukpﬁb’rt, overhead reallocation and regional office cost allocation.

The Applicant contends that they were entitled to the deductions for the head office and
regional recharges as the costs were incurred in the generation of income included in
gross income. The Respondent alleged that the Applicant did not provide information
needed to substantiate the costs incurred and thereby failed to discharge the burden of

proof.

15



The costs that are at the heart of this dispute relate to recharges from the head office of

the Applicant and regional divisions of the group to which the Applicant belongs.

We have summarized in the table below the recharges for the relevant period.

Period June 2013 June 2014 June 2015 June 2016 Dec 2016

1. Head office | - 225,427,836 80,552,236
support cost

allocation
2. Regional - 1,220,329,988 | 995,218,474
Office  cost

1,087,122,991 | 736,189,782

allocation
3. Overhead 97,181,996 24,773,991
reallocation :
I costs
4. Foreign taxes 1,695.057,143
5. Meals while

travelling and
allowances
Total

1,558,030,69

797,181,996 444171176 | 5,032,824,590 | 760,963,773

The Applicant conceded to items: and - . However, it is important to examine the

text of téhe pplicant’s business. For example, for the period

In December 2016, the ,Z\pplicant as per its financial statements at page 40-57 of the joint
trial bundle earned revenue of Shs, 843 million. It had an operating loss of Shs. 677 million.
The head office and regional expenses claimed in the 6 month period ended December
2016 accounted for 90% of the Applicant’s revenue. This means that for each $100 of
revenue that was generated in Uganda, $90 was paid to the head office or other related

parties in the form of head office or regional allocations.

16



This context is critical for understanding why transactions between taxpayers and their

non-resident associates warrant additional scrutiny.

The transfer pricing legal framework

Transactions such as this, between a Ugandan taxpayer and a non-resident related party
are governed by the transfer pricing legal framework set out in Section 116 of the Income
Tax Act, read together with the Income Tax (Transfer Pricing) Regulations, 2011. The

spirit of the legal framework is to ensure that expenses infchf'réd in or income earned from

transactions with associates / related parties, particularly non-resident persons, reflect an

(ii) A branch afid its headquarters are treated as associated (related)

(i) A branch and headquarters are located where their activities are located.

Therefore, activities between branches and their head offices must meet arm’s length
requirement. Where it is established that the costs allocated to a branch were excessive,

such costs will not be deductible for tax purposes under section 22 of the ITA.

17



This is in accordance with section 116 of the ITA which empowers the commissioner to
distribute, apportion or allocate income, deductions, or credits between the associates to

reflect the chargeable income realized by the taxpayer in an arm’s length transaction.

In the present case, the Respondent’s disallowance of the expenses incurred by the
Applicant in respect of payments to its head office and other regional offices for services
rendered is an attempt to allocate or apportion deductions to reflect what ought to have

been the applicant’s chargeable income.

The Applicant contends that the recharges fromlt head office and the réEjignal divisions

e, production of income included in gross

22 (1) allows all expenses incurred by a person

1:gross income. However, section 22 (2) lists certain

shillings in one transaction on goods and services from a supplier who does not have a

taxpayer identification umber.

Section 116 is another exception to the general deductibility principle in section 22. This
exception is specific to expenses incurred between associated parties that are found not
to be arm’s length. As explained above, the Commissioner may apportion or allocate the
deductions to reflect the chargeable income realized by the taxpayer in an arm'’s length

transaction.

18



The question for determination therefore is whether the Respondent was justified in

disallowing the expenses incurred.
Whether the Respondent was justified in disallowing the expenses

Two tests must be satisfied in demonstrating whether a charge for services between

associates is arm’s length. These tests are set out in Chapter 7 of the OECD Guidelines

which explains the transfer pricing considerations for intragroup services:

That a service was in fact been rendered - this is a question of fact. A service

group’s shareholder activiﬂties do ot b
Whether the charge for the

(ii)

penses:in issue had been incurred in support of

h. The Applicant disagrees.

The Applicant provided"bfhe following information:

i) A list of projects that the Applicant undertook in the period June 2013 — June 2016
(AEX 17, pg 220 -224)

ii)  Timesheets showing the time spent by the head office staff supposedly on the
Applicant’s projects in Uganda (AEX 18, pg 225 — 352)

i) Tax invoices to the Applicant for salary costs incurred (AEX 19).

19



Our observations of the above documents are that they do not establish whether the
services were in fact rendered to the Applicant. For example, a list of the Applicant’s
projects does not indicate the staff who worked on the respective projects. The time
sheets merely indicate a person’s name and the hours posted. They do not include a
narration of the work done and the corresponding project or the location of the project.
The work could have been done for a project in Mongolia. It was not possible for the

Respondent to establish these facts from the timesheets.

b) Head office costs
The Applicant provided the following i

i)

is no clear indica ) -of what the costs related to, whether the underlying services were

rendered to the Ugandé ‘branch and the benefit derived from the services rendered.
¢) Regional costs
The Applicant provided the following information:

i) Cost details of various SMEC staff per function based on hours spent

20



i)  Sample invoices for travel, accommodation and expenses (367 -380 of the joint trial
bundle). These include air tickets to Entebbe, accommodation costs in Nairobi

among others.

While it is indeed true that the Applicant provided various kinds of information, the

information was lacking in the following ways:

a) It does not explain the services that were rendered. by the head offices/regional

offices etc. to the Applicant;

b) Itdoes notindicate the Applicant’s projects that were the beneficiaries of this support
from the head office / regional offices
c)

d)

It does not state when the services were rendered |

and was not sufficient to

gulations requires a person (the Applicant) to —

“record, in writing:sufficient fformatlon and analysis to verify that the controlled transactions are

consistent with the a,i& 'S Iength prmc:ple

We have noted that ‘the Applicant provided the Respondent with transfer pricing
documentation for 2019 that was prepared for Surbana Jurong Holdings (Australia) Pty
Limited (SJH). The documentation covers activities of SMEC International Pty Ltd, which

is a subsidiary of SJH

It should be noted that the period audited by the Respondent was 2011 —2016. Therefore,

2019 documentation was not relevant to the audit period

21



Further, the documentation was prepared for the benefit of the SJH Group, which has
over 120 offices globally. Nothing in this documentation is specific to the Applicant’s
operations and neither has it been prepared for purposes of satisfying Uganda'’s transfer
pricing documentation requirements contained in Regulation 8 of the Transfer Pricing

Regulations.

Transfer pricing documentation is a mandatory compliance obligation for taxpayers

dealing with associates. It must be relevant to the activities andtransactions between the

Ugandan taxpayer and its associates. Documentation that has been prepared for affiliates

in the group is not sufficient for Ugandan purposes as it does not ad ess the specifics of

the Regiona and head offlce

iii)  Functional struc ﬂre of SMEC International PTY in respect of the support rendered
to the Uganda branch projects. This should have indicated the names of department,
personnel and their job roles

iv) Copies of job descriptions and appraisals of key personnel supporting the Ugandan
branch and head office

v)  Authentication of foreign tax paid and recharged to the Uganda branch

22



vi)  Evidence of system or mode of interaction between the Uganda branch, Regional
Office, and head office and examples of such evidence including emails, reports,
physical visits, among others.

vii)  The Respondent asked the Applicant to sample any two projects executed during

the year ended June 2016 for purposes of the above evidence.

The Respondent’s witness testified that the above information was not provided.

It can be deduced from the information requested that th "Spoﬁndent sought to establish

a nexus / connection between the activities of the heac

mode of interaction would have

Applicant’s projects in Uganda. For example, evidence

shed light on the personnel at the head office /ﬂré"ijjqnal"bfﬁges that theﬁi A?pvplicant was

he deliverables /benefits to

As observed, the App\'lﬂiéant did not have the requisite transfer pricing documentation for

the period under review. Para.5.5 and 5.6 of the OECD Transfer Pricing Guidelines (which

are recognized by the Uganda’s Transfer Pricing Regulations) state:

“56.5 Three objectives of transfer pricing documentation are:

23



1. to ensure that taxpayers give appropriate consideration to transfer pricing requirements in
establishing prices and other conditions for transactions between associated enterprises and in

reporting the income derived from such transactions in their tax returns;

2. to provide tax administrations with the information necessary to conduct an informed transfer

pricing risk assessment; and

3. to provide tax administrations with useful information to employ in conducting an appropriately

thorough audit of the transfer pricing practices of ent/t/es sub/ect to tax in their jurisdiction,

although it may be necessary to supplement the documentat/on Wlth additional information as the

audit progresses.

(i)

any other inform i;on that is necessary to enable the Respondent comprehensively
examine and assess the arm’s length nature of the head office and regional
recharges.

(i)  Confirm the withholding tax refund due to the Applicant and interest thereon. \Where
following the exercise in (i) above, it is established that the Applicant has a tax

liability, the withholding tax credit should be utilized towards the liability.

24



(i) Assess whether the Applicant is entitled to benefit from the waiver of interest and
penalties under sections 46 and 47 of the TPCA where the principal tax has already
been paid.

The costs of this cause are hereby awarded to the Respondent.

B,

CRYSTAL KABAJWARA
CHAIRPERSON

25






